

No. 41347-7-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

LARRY EDWARD TARRER,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable Katherine Stolz (trials) and the Honorables Rosanne
Buckner, Vicki Hogan and Brian Tollefson (pretrial, previous plea and
sentencing proceedings), Judges

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

KATHRYN RUSSELL SELK
WSBA No. 23879
Counsel for Appellant

RUSSELL SELK LAW OFFICE
1037 Northeast 65th Street, Box 135
Seattle, Washington 98115
(206) 782-3353

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR. 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR. 3

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 4

 1. Procedural Facts. 4

 2. Testimony at trial. 6

D. ARGUMENT 21

 1. THE PROSECUTOR’S REPEATED, PERVASIVE ACTS OF FLAGRANT, PREJUDICIAL MISCONDUCT AND CONSTITUTIONALLY OFFENSIVE MISCONDUCT UNBECOMING A QUASI-JUDICIAL OFFICER COMPEL REVERSAL. 21

 a. Misconduct: shifting, minimizing and misstating the constitutionally mandated burden of proof. . . 22

 i. Relevant facts. 22

 ii. The arguments were serious, constitutionally offensive misconduct. . . . 27

 b. Misconduct: deciding/declaring/searching for the “truth” and who is lying. 37

 c. Reversal is required. 45

 d. In the alternative, counsel was ineffective. 51

 2. THE EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE WAS IMPOSED IN VIOLATION OF TARRER’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AND BASED UPON INAPPLICABLE OR UNSUPPORTED FACTORS. 53

 a. Relevant facts. 53

 b. The court erred and violated Tarrer’s rights under *Blakely* and his right to trial by jury. 55

c.	<u>There was insufficient evidence to support the aggravating factor of invasion of a “zone of privacy” and the prosecutor again misstated the law.</u>	59
d.	<u>The aggravating factor that the offense was violent and the defendant knew the victim was pregnant did not apply and subjected Tarrer to double jeopardy.</u>	65
e.	<u>The court erred in imposing a sentence above the statutory maximum for manslaughter.</u>	71
E.	<u>CONCLUSION.</u>	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT CASES

In re Address, 147 Wn.2d 602, 56 P.3d 981 (2002)... 5, 73

In re Brooks, 166 Wn.2d 664, 211 P.3d 1023 (2009)... 72

In re Orange, 152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2004)... 70

In re Personal Restraint of Borrero, 161 Wn.2d 532, 167 P.3d 1106 (2007), cert. denied sub nom Borrero v. Washington, 552 U.S. 1154 (2008)... 67

State v. Belgarde, 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988)... 33, 45, 46

State v. Charlton, 90 Wn.2d 657, 585 P.2d 142 (1978)... 50

State v. Davenport, 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984)... 27, 46

State v. Easter, 130 Wn.2d 228, 922 P.2d 1285 (1996).. 46

State v. Evans, 96 Wn.2d 1, 633 P.2d (1981). 48

State v. Fisher, 108 Wn.2d 419, 739 P.2d 683 (1987).. 72

State v. Freeman, 153 Wn.2d 765, 108 P.2d 753 (2005).. 70

State v. Guloy, 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1020 (1986). 46, 47

State v. Hanna, 123 Wn.2d 704, 871 P.2d 135 (1994), reversed on other grounds on petition for writ of habeas corpus sub nom Hanna v. Riveland, 87 F.3d 1034 (9th Circ. 1996). 27

State v. Hendrickson, 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.3d 563 (1996). 51

State v. Hughes, 166 Wn.2d 675, 212 P.3d 558 (2009).. 67

State v. Kelley, 168 Wn.2d 72, 226 P.3d 773 (2010)... 67-69

State v. Monday, 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011). 21, 46

State v. Newton, 87 Wn.2d 363, 552 P.2d 682 (1972)... 5, 73

State v. Post, 118 Wn.2d 596, 826 P.2d 172 (1992)... 59, 73

<u>State v. Reed</u> , 102 Wn.2d 140, 685 P.2d 699 (1984)..	50
<u>State v. Rivers</u> , 96 Wn. App. 672, 981 P.2d 16 (1999).	22
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 123 Wn.2d 51, 864 P.2d 1371 (1993), <u>overruled in part and on other grounds by</u> , <u>State v. Hughes</u> , 154 Wn.2d 118, 110 P.3d 192 (2005), <u>overruled in part and on other grounds by</u> , <u>Washington v. Recuenco</u> , 548 U.S. 212, 126 S. Ct. 2546, 165 L. Ed. 2d 466 (2006)..	59
<u>State v. Studd</u> , 137 Wn.2d 533, 973 P.2d 1049 (1999)..	52
<u>State v. Suleiman</u> , 158 Wn.2d 280, 143 P.3d 795 (2006).	56, 58
<u>State v. Williams-Walker</u> , 167 Wn.2d 889, 225 P.3d 913 (2010).	55
<u>State v. Womac</u> , 160 Wn.2d 643, 160 P.3d 40 (2007).	67

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<u>State v. Anderson</u> , 153 Wn. App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273, <u>review denied</u> , 170 Wn.2d 1002 (2010).	28-30, 34, 35, 42, 49, 52
<u>State v. Barrow</u> , 60 Wn. App. 869, 809 P.2d 209, <u>review denied</u> , 118 Wn.2d 1007 (1991).	43
<u>State v. Brooks</u> , 107 Wn. App. 925, 29 P.3d 45 (2001).	71
<u>State v. Campas</u> , 59 Wn. App. 561, 799 P.2d 744 (1990), <u>remanded. on other grounds</u> , 118 Wn.2d 1014 (1992).	60, 61
<u>State v. Casteneda-Perez</u> , 61 Wn. App. 354, 810 P.2d 74, <u>review denied</u> , 118 Wn.2d 1007 (1991)..	44
<u>State v. Claflin</u> , 38 Wn. App. 847, 690 P.2d 1186 (1984), <u>review denied</u> , 103 Wn.2d 1014 (1985).	50
<u>State v. Dalton</u> , 43 Wn. App. 279, 716 P.2d 940, <u>review denied</u> , 106 Wn.2d 1010 (1986).	64
<u>State v. Dominguez</u> , 81 Wn. App. 325, 914 P.2d 141 (1996).	72
<u>State v. Drummer</u> , 54 Wn. App. 751, 755 P.2d 981 (1989).	60, 61
<u>State v. Echevarria</u> , 71 Wn. App. 595, 860 P.2d 420 (1993).	33
<u>State v. Emery</u> , 161 Wn. App. 172, 253 P.3d 413, <u>review granted</u> , ___ Wn.2d ___ (2011).	42

<u>State v. Evans</u> , ___ Wn. App. ___, ___ P.3d ___ (2011 WL 4036102)...	36, 42, 43
<u>State v. Falling</u> , 50 Wn. App. 47, 747 P.2d 1119 (1987).....	60
<u>State v. Gordon</u> , 153 Wn. App. 516, 223 P.3d 59 (2009), <u>reversed in part and on other grounds</u> , ___ Wn.2d ___, ___ P.3d ___ (2011 WL 4089893).....	56
<u>State v. Hale</u> , 146 Wn. App. 299, 189 P.3d 829 (2008).	56
<u>State v. Hicks</u> , 61 Wn. App. 923, 812 P.2d 893 (1991).....	60
<u>State v. Houvener</u> , 145 Wn. App. 408, 186 P.3d 370 (2008).	64
<u>State v. Hylton</u> , 154 Wn. App. 945, 226 P.3d 246, <u>review denied</u> , 169 Wn.2d 1025 (2010).	59, 65, 66
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 158 Wn. App. 677, 243 P.3d 936 (2010), <u>review denied</u> , 171 Wn.2d 1013 (2011).....	30
<u>State v. Madison</u> , 53 Wn. App. 754, 770 P.2d 662, <u>review denied</u> , 113 Wn.2d 1002 (1989).....	52
<u>State v. Oakley</u> , 158 Wn. App. 544, 242 P.3d 866 (2010), <u>review denied</u> , 171 Wn.2d 1021 (2011)..	69
<u>State v. Parmelee</u> , 121 Wn. App. 707, 90 P.3d 1092 (2004)..	73
<u>State v. Ratliff</u> , 46 Wn. App. 466, 731 P.3d 1114 (1987).	60
<u>State v. Romero</u> , 113 Wn. App. 779, 54 P.2d 1317 (1993).....	47-49
<u>State v. Suarez-Bravo</u> , 72 Wn. App. 359, 864 P.2d 426 (1994).....	21, 50
<u>State v. Thompson</u> , 13 Wn. App. 1, 533 P.2d 395 (1975).....	35
<u>State v. Vaughn</u> , 83 Wn. App. 669, 924 P.2d 27 (1996)..	62
<u>State v. Venegas</u> , 155 Wn. App. 507, 228 P.3d 813, <u>review denied</u> , 170 Wn.2d 1003 (2010).	35, 52
<u>State v. Worl</u> , 91 Wn. App. 88, 955 P.2d 814, <u>review denied</u> , 136 Wn.2d 1024 (1998).....	73
<u>State v. Wright</u> , 76 Wn. App. 811, 888 P.2d 1214, <u>review denied</u> , 127 Wn.2d 1010 (1995).	43, 44, 49
<u>State v. Zatkovich</u> , 113 Wn. App. 70, 52 P.3d 36 (2002).....	61

FEDERAL CASES

Berger v. United States, 295 U.S. 78, 55 S. Ct. 629, 79 L. Ed. 2d 1314 (1935), overruled in part and on other grounds by Stirone v. United States, 361 U.S. 212, 80 S. Ct. 270, 4 L. Ed. 2d 252 (1960). 21

Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531, 159 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2004). 1, 53, 55-57

Blockburger v. United States, 284 U.S. 299, 52 S. Ct. 180, 76 L. Ed. 306 (1932). 70

Cage v. Louisiana, 498 U.S. 39, 111 S. Ct. 328, 112 L. Ed. 2d 339 (1990), overruled in part and on other grounds by Estelle v. McGuire, 502 U.S. 62, 112 S. Ct. 475, 116 L. Ed. 2d 385 (1991).. 47

Commonwealth v. Ferreira, 364 N.E. 2d 1264 (Mass. 1977). 28, 29

Donnelly v. DeChristoforo, 416 U.S. 637, 94 S. Ct. 1868, 40 L. Ed. 2d 431 (1974). 50

Holland v. United States, 348 U.S. 121, 75 S. Ct. 127, 99 L. Ed. 150 (1954).. 29

Hope v. State, 732 P.2d 905 (Okla. Cr. 1987).. 33

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970).. . . 27

Lewis v. U.S., 385 U.S. 206, 87 S. Ct. 424, 17 L. Ed. 2d 312 (1966).. . . . 64

North Carolina v. Alford, 400 U.S. 25, 91 S. Ct. 160, 27 L. Ed. 2d 162 (1970).. 5

People v. Barnes, 437 N.E. 2d 848 (Ill. 1982).. 32, 33

Scurry v. United States, 347 F.2d 468 (U.S. App. DC 1965), cert. denied sub nom Scurry v. Sard, 389 U.S. 883 (1967).. 28, 29

State v. Banks, 260 Kan. 918, 927 P.2d 456 (1996). 35

State v. Medina, 147 N.J. 43, 685 A.2d 1242, cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1135 (1996). 34

State v. Roque, 213 Ariz. 193, 141 P.3d 368 (2006).. 33

State v. Van Gorden, 326 N.W.2d 633 (Minn. 1982). 60

<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984).	51
<u>Tillman v. Cook</u> , 215 F.2d 1116 (10 th Cir. 2000).	29
<u>United States v. Gonzalez-Balderas</u> , 11 F.3d 1218 (5 th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 511 U.S. 1129 (1994).	44
<u>United States v. Pine</u> , 609 F.2d 106 (3 rd Cir. 1979).	44
<u>United States v. Thiel</u> , 619 F.2d 778 (8 th Cir.), <u>cert. denied sub nom Thiel v. U.S.</u> , 449 U.S. 856 (1980)	33

RULES, STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

14 th Amend.	27
Article I, § 3.	27
Article I, § 21.	55
Article I, § 22.	1, 51, 55
Article I, § 9.	67
Canon 3(D)(1) of the Code of Judicial Conduct.	72
Fifth Amendment.	67
<u>Former</u> 9.94A.120(11) (1991).	71
<u>Former</u> RCW 9.94A.420 (1991).	71
<u>Former</u> RCW 9A.20.021(1)(b) (1991).	71
<u>Former</u> RCW 9A.28.020 (1991).	5
<u>Former</u> RCW 9A.32.030(1) (1991).	5
<u>Former</u> RCW 9A.32.050(1) (1991).	5
<u>Former</u> RCW 9A.32.060(1) (1991).	5
<u>Former</u> RCW 9A.36.011(1) (1991).	5

House Bill Report HB 2075 (Law and Justice and Appropriations Report, 1996).	66
Laws of 1996, ch. 121, § 1.	66
Laws of 2005, ch. 68, § 3.	59
RALJ 9.1.	58
RCW 10.01.040.	65, 66
RCW 9.94A.345.	53
RCW 9.94A.535(2).	59
RCW 9.94A.535(3).	68
RCW 9.94A.537.	55, 69
RCW 9A.28.020.	6
RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a).	6
RCW 9A.32.060.	68, 71
RCW 9A.52.050.	68
Sixth Amendment.	1, 51, 55
